
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 16 July 2018
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET

26 JULY 2018

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 26 July 2018 in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors: Savage, Game, I Gregory and Taylor-Smith

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 14 June 2018, copy attached.

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 02 July 2018, copy attached.

5. 2017/18 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN AND ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW (Pages 9 - 34)

6. ADOPT NEW ACTIVE THANET STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (Pages 35 - 62)

7. ADOPTION OF THE TENANCY STRATEGY 2018 (Pages 63 - 86)

8. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER NO. 3 (ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR) (Pages 
87 - 110)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, 
Game, I Gregory and Taylor-Smith

In Attendance: Councillors: Bambridge, Connor, Crow-Brown, Edwards, J Fairbrass, 
L Fairbrass, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Stummer-Schmertzing and Wells

499. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

500. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

501. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Taylor-Smith proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 15 March 2018.

502. ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Cabinet considered proposals for the disposal of assets and Members were asked to 
agree approaches for disposal to achieve a capital receipt, the community asset transfer 
framework and for transfer under the asset of community value process under the 
Localism Act 2011.

Those properties which were recommended for disposal to achieve a capital receipt 
included the following:

1. Land at Hartsdown and Property Plot 1
This property is recommended for sale on the open market as the property requires 
investment and the rental yield is low.

There are existing leases and licences but these will be unaffected by the sale and a 
clawback provision will be included to capture any future uplift in development Value.

2. 40 Hawley Square Margate
This is the former CCTV base which has been relocated to Cecil Street offices. This 
property will be sold on the open market.

3. Land at Hartsdown Margate Football Club
There are existing leases in place with the Football Club and the Club has invested 
significant sums in the premises including a new 3G pitch.

Margate Football Club has ambitious future investment plans which require the Club 
to secure the necessary funding (including community funding). A longer interest in 
the land is required to deliver that funding and investment. A long lease has been 
considered but a freehold would be more effective. 

The sports and recreational uses can be protected through planning controls and 
restrictive covenants. In addition a ‘clawback’ provision will be put in place to capture 
increases in value.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. Land at Zion Place
This site was subject to a long lease at £500 per year until 2070. The land would be 
sold subject to this lease and an adjacent site had already been identified for 
disposal. The two sites would be packaged together for sale.

Members were further advised that properties which were recommended for disposal 
through the community asset transfer framework included the following:

1. Alpha Road Birchington;
2. Birchington Memorial Ground.

It was intended that these sites should remain as recreational/amenity land but 
transferred to the Birchington Parish Council. Restrictive covenants would be put in 
place to ensure future public uses of the sites.

Those properties recommended for transfer under the asset of community value 
process under the Localism Act 2011 were as detailed below:

1. Old Lookout Broadstairs
The maintenance of this building has been supported by the Broadstairs and 
Harbour seafront group for some time. The asset does not produce much return and 
it would benefit from continued community management and maintenance. 

The Council had received an asset of community value ‘right to bid’ application. The 
property was therefore recommended for disposal through that process.

Councillor Townend and Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

After the deliberations, Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Game seconded and 
Cabinet agreed the following:

1. To progress the following property and land through the disposal framework to 
achieve a capital receipt:

i. Hartsdown Land and Property Plot 1;
ii. 40 Hawley Square, Margate;
iii. Land at Hartsdown (Margate Football Club);
iv. Land, Zion Place, Margate.

2. To progress the following property and land through the community asset transfer 
framework.

i. Alpha Road Land, Birchington;
ii. Birchington Memorial Ground, Birchington.

3. To progress the following property as regulated by statute under the Localism Act 
2011 through the community asset transfer framework.

i. The “Old Look Out”, Broadstairs.

Meeting concluded: 7.09 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



EXTRAORDINARY CABINET

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 2 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage and 
I Gregory

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Bambridge, Brimm, Campbell, K Coleman-
Cooke, Connor, Constantine, Crow-Brown, Dawson, Dellar, 
Edwards, Evans, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, 
Messenger, L Piper, S Piper, Pugh, Rusiecki, D Saunders, 
M Saunders, Stummer-Schmertzing, Tomlinson, Townend and Wells

503. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Game and Councillor Taylor-Smith.

504. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

505. THANET LOCAL PLAN - PUBLICATION STAGE (REGULATION 19) & SUBMISSION 
FOR EXAMINATION (REGULATION 22) 

By way of introducing the agenda item for discussion, the Leader of Council said that the 
Local Plan supported the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and was important for 
meeting the priority to promote inward investment and job creation. Together with the 
Council’s Economic Growth Strategy, it set the framework for achieving the Council’s 
economic ambitions. Not only did it help to deliver the economic strategy, it also made 
provision for new housing to meet local needs, supported the growth of the workforce, 
and other development requirements, and supported the provision of key new 
infrastructure. He further raised a number of key points as follows:

1. The Local Plan was not therefore a stand-alone document, as it set with other 
Council documents to try to achieve the Council’s wider ambitions for the area. 
These included the Economic Growth Strate
[...]


14. The Local Plan report together with any recommendations agreed by Cabinet was 
going to be considered by the Executive, Policy & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 
on 11th July 2018. The views of the Panel would be reported back to the Cabinet on 
19th July 2018.

The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1:

Councillor Wells;
Councillor Bambridge;
Councillor Messenger;
Councillor Stuart Piper
Councillor Campbell;
Councillor Crow-Brown;
Councillor Lin Fairbrass;
Councillor Constantine;
Councillor Edwards;
Councillor Rusiecki;
Councillor Jaye-Jones.

Councillor Bayford proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following recommendations to Council:

(1) That Council agree to proceed with the draft Local Plan on the basis of Option (2) set 
out in the Cabinet report; that is, as recommended to Council on 18 January 2018, 
with the revised distribution of sites and other amendments set out in this report and 
in the Addendum at Annex 2;

(2) That Council agree for inclusion in the draft Local Plan the main changes in Annex 4 
of the Council report of 18 January 2018, as modified by any decision on 
Recommendation (1) above (set out in Annex 1);

(3) That Council agree for inclusion in the draft Local Plan the other changes set out in 
this report regarding the identification of additional Local Green Spaces, and a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



proposed new policy relating to foster homes in the district (also set out in the 
Addendum at Annex 2);

(4) That, subject to the other recommendations above, Council delegate authority to 
officers to make such minor technical and factual amendments to the draft Plan as 
are necessary for clarity and consistency;

(5) That Council agree that the draft Local Plan (as amended), together with the 
associated evidence base, including the Sustainability Appraisal/Habitat Regulations 
Assessment, and the draft Transport Strategy, be published for comment (under Reg 
19) for a period of six weeks, and then subsequently be submitted for Examination 
(under Reg 22); and

(6) That the Council request the Examination Inspector, under Section 20(7) of the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) to recommend any modifications to the 
draft Local Plan, which they consider are required in order to resolve problems that 
would otherwise make the Plan unsound or not legally compliant.

Decision of Cabinet

(1) Cabinet further agreed that the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS – the 
Council’s Local Plan work programme) be amended to reflect the timetable set out in 
the Cabinet report, and authorised officers to make such other minor changes to the 
LDS as are necessary to reflect the anticipated timetable for Local Plan preparation.

Meeting concluded: 7.35 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 2017-18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury 
Management Review

Cabinet 26 July 2018

Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial Services 
and Estates

Status For information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: All Wards

1.1   This report deals with the 2017-18 provisional outturn for:
●  General Fund – Section 1.
●  Housing Revenue Account – Section 2.

        The financial position remains subject to audit.

1.2 The council is also required to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of 
activities with actual prudential/treasury indicators for 2017-18. This is set out in section 
4 of this report. The treasury management review was also considered by the 
Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on 25 July.

Recommendation(s):

1. That the provisional outturn for 2017-18 contained within this report is noted.
2. That the earmarked reserves as outlined in sections 1.6 and 2.8 be noted.
3. That the capital programme carry forwards shown in Annex 1 and Table 4 are noted.
4. That the Annual Treasury Management Review of Activities for 2017-18 set out in 

section 4 
[...]
 with a week’s notice.

● Weighted average life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a maximum of 
1.0 year.

4.29 Yield - local measures of yield benchmarks are:

● Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate

4.30 The council kept to the above benchmarks during 2017-18.

5. Options

5.1 Cabinet is asked to note the provisional outturn for the General Fund, HRA and 
capital programme for 2017-18. The results are provisional since the accounts remain 
subject to audit. Cabinet is also asked to note the Annual Treasury Management 
Report 2017-18 set out in section 4 (including associated annexes).

Cabinet is being asked to approve the updating of the 2018-19 Capital Programme for 
carry forwards.

5.2 Cabinet has the option to not approve the capital recommendations (which would 
then impact on the delivery of the programme) and provide reason(s) why.

6. Next Steps

6.1 The Annual Treasury Management Report 2017-18 will be presented to 25 July 
Governance & Audit Committee and 6 September Council for approval.

Contact Officer: Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Service and Deputy Section 151 
Officer
Gary Whittaker – Interim Finance Manager

Reporting to: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer
Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Service and Deputy Section 151 
Officer

Annex List

Annex 1 GF Capital Programme 2017-18
Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme 2017-18
Annex 3 Treasury management performance indicators
Annex 4 Treasury management report guidance, abbreviations and definitions

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services
Legal Sophia Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



ANNEX 1 GF Capital Programme Qtr4

Capital Programme 2017/18

Revised Capital 
Budget 2017/18 to 
Cabinet 15 March 

2018 £

Additions / 
Removals £

Revised Capital 
Budget 2017/18 

Outturn £
Actual Outturn £

Variance 
Overspend / 

[...]
d become more 
open in terms of the potential projects and wider investment to deliver health related projects.

Recommendation(s):

To adopt the proposed Active Thanet strategic framework 2018-2022 to replace the Sport 
and Active recreation 2015-2019 strategy.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

No direct budget implications. The current core budget is in place for the 
service until March 2019.

The Active Thanet framework will be used as a catalyst to apply for small 
and large external grants given the change in strategic approaches. This 
will long term provide potential savings moving forward.

Legal None – The strategic framework is a new policy following change in direction.  
As the service is non-statutory there should be no legal implications.

Corporate There are no major risks in adopting the new Active Thanet framework.  
The proposal is an opportunity to expand and improve the local authority’s 
current strategy which is very sport specific.  This would be a welcomed 
opportunity to further support other community and voluntary groups who 
can work with Active Thanet and reference the new framework when 
applying for community grants that are not necessarily sport specific, but 
public health related.

This proposal will also recognise TDC corporate priorities as highlighted 
below.

Priority 1 – A clean and welcoming environment (Keeping streets, parks 
and open spaces clean for residents and visitors.

Priority 2 – Supporting Neighbourhoods (Continuing our commitment to 
work with the public, private and community sector to ensure the best 
outcomes for Thanet.  Continuing to work with partners to improve 
community safety.  Proactively enabling a collaborative partnership to 
reduce health inequalities.

Priority 3 – Promoting inward investment and job creation (Working with 
partners to make the most out of the buildings and land we own).

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Please i
[...]
cy Strategy 2018
Cabinet 26th July 2018

Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder Cllr Lesley Game, Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key Significant effect on communities

Ward: All wards

Executive Summary: 

The Localism Act 2011 required every Local Authority to publish a tenancy strategy. The 
council’s current Tenancy Strategy has now expired and needs to be renewed. This report 
explains what this means for the Council and asks members to agree an updated Tenancy 
Strategy.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to:

1) Approve the consultation draft of the Tenancy Strategy attached at annex 1;

2) Delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Planning in consultation with the cabinet 
member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods to make any minor amendments 
required to the policy following consultation.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

Finance have reviewed the Draft Tenancy Strategy and provided feedback 
which has been incorporated into the draft. The HRA business plan 
reflects the rent setting policy as set out in the Tenancy Strategy.

Legal I am satisfied that the Tenancy Strategy adheres to the recommendations
made within the Draft Consultation which Thanet District Council is
required to comply with to the best of its ability.

Corporate This document links to Corporate Plan Priority 2 - Supporting 
neighbourhoods - ensuring local residents have access to good quality 
housing which meets peoples changing needs and aspirations that is safe 
and affordable. 

This document allows us to make best use of existing stock to create 
sustainable communities.

This is a low risk corporately.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equali
[...]
vant of 
marriage and civil partnership.

Marriage & 
Civil 
Partnership 
(Aim 1 only) Mitigation None needed

Page 85

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2



Impact This tenancy strategy will have a positive outcome irrelevant of 
pregnancy and maternity

Pregnancy & 
Maternity (Aim 
1 only)

Mitigation None needed

Overall conclusions and options to be put before decision maker (if contributing towards 
a report) or to take forward to develop your service (if reviewing a service)

The Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken to ensure that the proposal to 
implement the tenancy strategy does not have a negative impact on its existing residents, 
tenants and future customers.   The proposal will not have a negative impact on any 
groups with protected characteristics.   The intention to allocate the units in line with the 
tenancy strategy outweighs any negative impact. 

Actions arising from analysis: 

Action Responsible 
Officer

Deadline

To undertake equality impact assessments throughout the 
tenancy strategy, to ensure there is not a negative impact to 
existing residents.   

Ashley 
Jackson 

May 2019

Acceptance

Name and signature of assessing officer and date of assessment.

Name: Position:

Signed: Date:

Page 86

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2



Public Spaces Protection Order No. 3 (Anti-Social Behaviour)

Cabinet 26th July 2018

Report Author Jessica Bailey, Community Safety Manager

Portfolio Holder Cllr Lesley Game, Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key Significant effect on communities (2 or more wards)

Ward: Margate Central, Cliftonville West, Central Harbour, 
Eastcliff

Executive Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Council exercises its powers under the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) to provide officers with additional enforcement capability to more effectively manage Anti-
Social Behaviour in areas where it is currently having a detrimental effect on the community.

The councils Community Safety team and Kent Police currently deal with all Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) reports for the District. Thanet traditionally experiences higher levels of Anti-Social 
Behaviour compared to other areas. The four wards of Margate Central, Central Harbour, Eastcliff 
and Cliftonville West (which form the proposed ‘designated area’) account for over half of all ASB 
in the district. 

Over the last 12 months these areas have experienced significant issues with regards to nuisance 
emanating from Anti-Social groups and the deliberate misuse of public spaces, which has also 
had a negative impact on businesses premises in the area.

A number of targeted interventions have already been deployed but have only achieved moderate 
success in these areas. This has included increased visibility, targeted enforcement as well as 
diversionary tactics such as mobile outreach, support referrals and education. 

In light of this and based on the continued high volumes of ASB in these areas, the Council in 
consultation with Kent Police, seek this order to provide additional enforcement capabilities to 
tackle these complex issues.

This order proposes that within the specified designated area, the following activities are restricted 
for the duration of this order (three years);

 Anti-Social group congregation of two or more persons when causing ASB and; 
 Misuse of public spaces (when asked not to do so);
 Using foul or abusive language.
 Excreting bodily fluids.

This order, if agreed, will be the third order in the district, the two orders already granted in 2017 
cover alcohol related disorder and dog offences.

The Council are asked to support the proposals to give officers greater ability to tackle Anti-Social 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



Behaviour in high volume areas in the interests of the wider community, residents, local 
businesses and visitors to the area.

Recommendation(s):

i) To exercise its powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order;

ii) To delegate any minor amendment of the PSPO to a service Director;
iii) To then agree a Fixed Penalty Notice fine amount of £80 with early repayment of £60.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no identified financial implications at this time. Enforcement of this 
order if adopted will come from within existing budgets and resources. 
Kent Police will also hold responsibility for enforcement and this will not incur a 
cost to the council. 

There may potentially be future legal costs for enforcement of Fixed Penalty 
Notices, however this will be covered within existing departmental Community 
Safety legal budget and the income generated by fixed penalty notices 
recovered should also contribute towards these costs.

Legal 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the act) streamlined 
existing measures used to tackle Anti-Social and nuisance behaviour, into just 
six new powers. Civil Injunctions; Criminal Behaviour Orders; Community 
Protection Notices; Closure Orders; Dispersal Powers and Public Space 
Protection Orders

This report concerns itself with the introduction of a Public Space Protection 
Order.

Section 59 of the Act requires the Council to carry out the necessary 
consultation and the necessary publicity, and the necessary notification before 
making a public spaces protection order.

The ‘’necessary consultation” means consulting with the chief officer of police, 
and the local policing body, for the police area that includes the restricted area; 
whatever community representatives the local authority thinks it appropriate to 
consult; and the owner or occupier of land within the restricted area.

Kent Police and the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner and District 
Councillors were consulted as part of the initial considerati
[...]
ermission. This includes beaches and foreshores.

4.2 Authorised person means an officer or agent acting on behalf of Thanet District 
Council, a police constable or a police community support officer.

4.3 Anti-Social behaviour has the meaning as given by Section 2 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

4.4 Foul or abusive language can be defined as words that are used to cause offence 
and the manner in which they are delivered. 

4.5 Officers will have particular regard to the rights and freedom of expression as freedom of 
assembly set out in articles 10 and 11 of the convention. 

4.6 Any breach of this order must be witnessed by an authorised officer, whereby at least 
1 member of the public is present and affected, or likely to be affected by the 
specified behaviour or conduct.

5.0 Justification for making the order

5.1 Thanet is the fourth most densely populated district in Kent (ONS 2015) and has seen 
a 19% growth in Thanet’s visitor economy (Visit Kent 2016) with increasing numbers 
visiting the urban areas.

5.2 Whilst overall, ASB is experiencing a downward trend county-wide; Thanet continues 
to experience the highest levels of Anti-Social Behaviour of all districts in Kent. In the 
most recent published data from Kent Police, a total of 4059 incidents were reported 
from April 2017 – February 2018.

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



5.3 The Council and Kent Police have seen continued complaints relating to ASB and 
nuisance in the town centre areas of Margate and Ramsgate, specifically relating to 
anti-social groups using foul and abusive language, nuisance bikes and deliberately 
misusing public spaces. Examples of this misuse has included cycling on pavements, 
play fighting, jumping dangerously between buildings and refusing to cease when 
asked not to do so.

5.4 Of all recorded ASB incidents, 53% (2158) were within the four key wards of Margate 
Central, Central Harbour, Eastcliff and Cliftonville West which forms the proposed 

[...]
ommittee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting
	5 2017/18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury Management Review
	Annex 1 GF capital prog Q4 201718xls1
	Annex 2  - HRA capital prog Q4 2017-18.xls (1)
	Annex 3 TM PIs (1)
	Annex 4 TM report guidance (1)

	6 Adopt new Active Thanet Strategic Framework
	Annex 1 - Active Thanet Framework 2018 20 22

	7 Adoption of the Tenancy Strategy 2018
	Tenancy Strategy
	EIA tenancy strategy

	8 Public Spaces Protection Order No. 3 (Anti-Social Behaviour)
	Annex 1 - PSPO Bundle ASB.docx 5 (5)

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, 
Game, I Gregory and Taylor-Smith

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Edwards, Jaye-Jones, L Piper, S Piper and 
Townend

509. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies made at the meeting.

510. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

511. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 14 June 2018.

512. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 02 July 2018.

513. 2017/18 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN AND ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the final outturn position for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme for the year ended 31st March 2018 and confirmed that, 
there were no changes to the outturn position following the audit.

The General Fund net revenue expenditure was in line with budget, and there had been 
an overall increase in reserves, as a result of the timing of income and expenditure 
flowing in and out of the business rates equalisation reserve. This was encouraging, after 
years of having to draw down reserves to fund past decisions.

Members noted that the General Fund capital programme was underspent as capital 
projects were not progressed as quickly as planned and these had been slipped into 
2018-19. Many of these projects had external funding attached to them and this funding 
remained in place, despite the delays.

The Housing Revenue Account actual surplus was very close to the budget figures. The 
HRA capital programme was underspent, mainly in the areas of Housing Intervention and 
New Builds.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed:

1. That the provisional outturn for 2017-18 contained within this report be noted;

2. That the earmarked reserves as outlined in sections 1.6 and 2.8 of the Cabinet 
report be noted;



2

3. That the capital programme carry forwards shown in Annex 1 and Table 4 of the 
report be noted;

4. That the Annual Treasury Management Review of Activities for 2017-18 set out in 
section 4 of the report be noted.

514. ADOPT NEW ACTIVE THANET STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

The core purpose of this proposed framework was to ensure there was a ‘new’ approach 
on how best a local authority could tackle the inactivity levels that challenged our local 
wards. The Council should encourage young children and adults to take part in outdoor 
activities like playing football and other sports by creating more opportunities for 
accessing such sporting activities.

This approach would help tackle many of the wider health inequalities that face the 
district, contributing to wider economic savings, increase resident engagement and 
participation and reduce long term health conditions by improving the health and 
wellbeing of the local communities.

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet adopted the 
proposed Active Thanet strategic framework 2018-2022 to replace the Sport and Active 
recreation 2015-2019 strategy.

515. ADOPTION OF THE TENANCY STRATEGY 2018 

Members were advised that the proposed strategy set out to describe and protect the 
rights of the council’s existing and future tenants. In particular the proposed strategy 
sought to:

● describe the arrangements for tenants, with different types of tenancies to swap 
homes,

● set out the things that will be considered when deciding whether to renew a 
flexible or fixed term tenancy,

● include appeal rights for tenants, and
● describe the council’s approach to setting rents.

The council set two different types of rent. Social rents were set based on a government 
formula, which considered average local earnings and values, and applied to the majority 
of homes owned by the council. Affordable rents were applied to homes in the council’s 
new build, refurbishment and acquisitions programme.

Regulations allowed for affordable rents to be set at up to 80% of the local market rent. 
However, rents set at this level locally would not be genuinely affordable for many 
tenants living on low incomes or reliant on housing benefit or universal credit. 

Cabinet therefore proposed to limit our affordable rents to be no more than the relevant 
Local Housing Allowance (the maximum amount payable to someone in receipt of 
housing benefit or universal credit for housing costs) for the property to ensure that they 
were truly affordable for our tenants.

This was illustrated by comparing the current figures for a 2 bedroom property, where the 
median market rent was approximately £700 per month. A rent based upon 80% of this 
figure would be £560 per month, whereas a council affordable rent would be £520 per 
month. Social rents were generally lower than this, with the average social rent for a 2 
bedroom flat currently set at £325 per month and for a 2 bedroom house at £360 per 
month.



3

The same principle of affordability was proposed for people living in temporary 
accommodation, with charges linked to the relevant local housing allowance for their 
accommodation.

The intention of the strategy was to offer tenancies that were suited to the needs of the 
council’s tenants and to support tenants to remain in their home for as long as was 
needed. The proposals balanced the needs of existing and future tenants of the council 
and would ensure that decisions about tenancies and rents were taken fairly and openly.

Councillor Jaye-Jones spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed to:

1. Approve the consultation draft of the Tenancy Strategy attached at annex 1 of the 
Cabinet report;

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Planning in consultation with the 
cabinet member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods to make any minor 
amendments required to the policy following consultation.

516. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER NO. 3 (ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR) 

Cabinet agreed the need for the introduction of new orders that would effectively manage 
anti-social behaviours (ASB) in areas that were currently experiencing a detrimental 
effect on the communities due the number of incidents of such behaviours.

Thanet already had two Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) to tackle alcohol 
related disorder and dog offences that covered the majority of the district. This proposed 
third PSPO was meant to tackle nuisance caused from anti-social groups and the 
deliberate misuse of public spaces.

Over half of all reported anti-social behaviour incidents in Thanet were in the following 
four wards which are:

 Margate Central;
 Central Harbour;
 Eastcliff and
 Cliftonville West.

It was therefore considered appropriate that these locations be the ‘designated area’ for 
this PSPO. Once adopted, the new Order would restrict for 3 years the following 
activities:

 Anti-Social group congregation of two or more persons when causing ASB and;
 Misuse of public spaces (when asked not to do so);
 Causing a deliberate nuisance to commercial premises;
 Using foul or abusive language;
 Excreting bodily fluids.

A public consultation was held between June and July this year, with the majority of 
consultees being strongly supportive of the proposals. Ward councillors and Ramsgate 
Town Council were directly consulted and were also supportive of this approach.

The introduction of the new Order would allow both council and police staff to tackle 
some of these issues which they were currently unable to do under current local 
arrangements.



4

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed:

i) To exercise its powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
to introduce a Public Space Protection Order;

ii) To delegate any minor amendment of the PSPO to a service Director;

iii) To then approve a Fixed Penalty Notice fine amount of £80 with early repayment of 
£60.

Meeting concluded: 7.18 pm


